
• • • 

ACK -­
AFA 
APP __ 

CAF -­
CMU __ 

CTR --

EAG -­
LEG-­
LIN ~ 
OP~ ._.= f 
RC' - -
SE _ J_ 

w:.s - ­
OTH--

v • • ~.NAL , 
flLE _COff 

DOCKET NO .: 961321-WS- [Point Water and Sewer. Inc. ] 

WI TNESS: Direct Test110ny of Lynal Defalco. Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection. Appearing on Behalf of the Florida Public 
Service Commi ssion 

DATE FILED: May 19. 1997 

OOCUHENT Nl~~efR · DATE 

0 5 0 0 5 1A Y 19 ~ 



1 DIRECT TESTIMONY OF LYNAL DEFAlCO 

2 Q. Please state your name and business address. 

3 A. Hs . Lynal DeFalco. Florida Department of Environmental Protection. 

4 7825 Baymeadows Way. Suite 20~-B . Jacksonville. FL 32256-7577 . 

5 Q. Please state a bri ef descr i ption of your education a 1 background and 

6 experience. 

7 A. I received a Bachelor of Arts degree in biology from Jacksonville 

8 University in April. 1979. I have worked in the area of potable water 

9 beginning in 1979 as a Compliance/Enforcement Envi ron~ntal Specialist at the 

10 Duval and Palm Beach County Heal th Departments . 

11 Q. By whom are you presently ~loyed? 

12 A. I am employed by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

13 (OEP). 

14 Q. 

15 A. 

How long have you been employed with the DEP and in what capacity? 

I began working at the OEP in December. 19B3 as an Environmental 

16 Specialist in Potable Water. in the Compliance/Enforcement Section . 

17 Q. What are your general responsibil ities at the DEP? 

18 A. My responsibilities include monitoring and inspecting potable water 

19 facilities in the Northeast District and performing compliance/enforcement 

20 activi ties for these systems . 

21 Q. 

22 A. 

23 Q. 

Are you familiar with Point Water and Sewer. Inc . . in Clay County? 

Yes . 

Does the utility have a current construction permit(s) from the OEP for 

24 the water system? 

~5 A. The utility has an original construction permit from 1980. which is 



1 incl uded as Exhibi t LOF-1 . 

2 a. Are there any other permits necessary or required by Florida law to 

3 operate the water system? 

4 A. No . No other permits are required for operating a water well . except 

5 for the Public Service Commission's requirements . 

6 Q. Is the plant in compliance with OEP rules? 

7 A. No . We discovered several deficiencies from the July. 1996 sanitary 

8 survey. We sent a letter to the utility on July 18. 1996. noting the pro~lems 

9 and requested information and a response to the deficiencies from the utility 

10 within 15 days from the date of the letter . After being notified of an 

11 address correction. I re-sent the letter to the Raggedy Point address of the 

12 util ity about a week later . 

13 a. Are you sure that the utility received the deficiency letter? 

14 A. Yes. it was sent ·return receipt requested· and was si gned for . Also. 

15 the uti l ity 's attorney. Douglas Reynol ds. requested information from us in 

16 January. 1997 and we sent him a copy of the deficiency letter in January . The 

17 July 18. 1996 letter is attached as Exhibit LOF-2 and the January deficiency 

18 letter is Exhibit LOF-3. 

19 Q. Please explain what these defi ciencies were . 

20 A. We requested information about a new four inch line connected directly 

21 to the well without treatment and asked why it was there . We also requested 

22 information on the l ine to the marina . We asked whether there were any 

23 backflow prevention devices on any of the lines and requested proof of yearly 

24 testi ng . We also requested a drawing of the distribution pipi ng . Finally. we 

25 discovered that the utili ty had no cross connection control pl an . 

- 2 -



1 Q. What is a cross connection control plan? 

2 A. It 1s a program wh1ch addresses all potential backf lCM hazards to a 

3 system. All community systems are required to have this plan . 

4 0: What was the utility 's response to the defi ciency letter which was sent 

5 on July 18 . 1996? 

6 A. We received a drawing of the system from the utility fn January. 1997. 

7 I met with Mr. John Yonge. President of Point Water & Sewer . Inc. . on Hay 12. 

8 1996 and we discussed all of the deficiencies . At that time. Mr . Yonge 

9 indicated that he is currently working to develop an adequate cross-connection 

10 control plan . I am currently in contact ·with John Yonge regarding these 

11 matters. Also. the uprotected 4 inch line off the well has been severed and 

12 appears to no longer be in use. 

13 Q. Has any of the other issues or concerns in the letter been addressed by 

14 the utility yet? 

15 A. Yes. they were addressed at the May 12 . 1996 meeting . 

16 Q. Are the utility's well. treatment facilities and distribution system 

17 sufficient to serve its present customers? 

18 A. Yes . The system has a well capaci ty of .028 million gallons per day 

19 {mgd) and the system's average use on a daily basis is .013 mgd . The original 

20 plant was to serve the townhomes only . The marina was added without DEP's 

21 knowledge or a DEP permi t . 

22 Q. Does the uti lity maintain the 20 psi minimum pressure throughout the 

23 distribution system as required by Rule 62-555 .350. Florida Administrative 

24 Code? 

25 A. Yes . 
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1 a. Does the uti 11 ty have cert Hied operators as requ1 red by Ru 1 e 17-602. 

2 Florida Admlnistrative Code? 

3 A. Yes. The present operator is E.J. McConmack of Sun Coast Utilities. 

4 Post Office Box 23249. Jacksonville. FL 32241-3249. <operator license no . C-

5 200). 

6 a. Is the overall maintenance of the well. treatment plant and distribution 

7 facilities satisfactory? 

8 A. The aeration and chlorination of the water appear to be satisfactory. 

9 Facil i ties were noted to be in fair condition in July. 1996 . Exterior care 

10 of storage tank was noted and may need sand b 1 ast 1 ng and painting . The 

11 interior . at that time. was clean . The well is in a low area and the ground 

12 slopes slightly toward the well . 

13 a. Does the water produced by the ut 11 i ty exceed the State and Feder a 1 

14 maximum contaminant levels for primary and secondary water quality standards? 

15 A. No it does not exceed the standards . The last complete chemical 

16 analysis on file was in 1995 and was satisfactory. A complete chemical 

17 analysis is due again before the end of December. 1997 . The lead and copper 

18 salll>ling in 1996 was sati sfactory and the system is now on reduced monitoring . 

19 The next lead and copper sample is due again in 1999. 

20 a. Does the util ity maintain the requi red chlorine residual or its 

21 equivalent throughout the distribution system? 

22 A. Yes . 

23 a. Has this water system been the subject of any DEP enforcement action 

?4 w1 thin the past two years? 

25 A. No. 
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1 Q. Are there any other outstanding water regulatory actions against this 

2 utility? 

3 A. No. not to 11\Y ~rlOfll edge . 

4 Q. Are the plant and distribution systems in compliance with all the other 

5 provisions of Chapter 62 . Florida Administrative Code. not previously 

6 mentioned? If no. p 1 ease exp 1 ai n the ci rci.ITlstances and indicate if the 

7 utility is now in compliance . 

8 A. No. The system requires a cross -connection control plan and 

9 implementation . Also. the marina connection may not have adequate backflow 

10 protection . 

11 Q. What is the DEP currently doing regarding these instances of 

12 noncOIJ1) 1 i ance? 

13 A. We are following up on these issues and are currently in contact with 

14 the uti lity . Also. we may send a warning notice to the util ity if needed . 

15 Q. Do you have anything further to add? 

16 A. Yes . The system owner needs to keep the Department of Environmer.tal 

17 Protection informed of changes. We have had a very difficult time sending 

18 mail and reports to the utility due to incorrect addresses of the ut i l ity and 

19 frequent address changes . Also. after meeti ng with John Yonge . I found him 

20 to be agreeable and eager to c~ly with our requirements . 

21 

22 

23 

74 

25 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 

I 

. l~. Phillip Yonge 
P. D. Y. , Inc. 
P.O. Box 918 
Orange Pa r k , F1 3207 3 

CONSTRUCTION 
PERMIT 

The Poin t Apartments 

NO. WC10 - 2804 5 

DATE OF ISSUANCE 

February 22 , 1 980 

DATE OF EXPIRATION 

Februar 22, 1 981 

• 



34Z& Bll!L.S ROAD 
JACKSONVILlE, FLORIDA 32207 

~ STATE OF FLORIDA 

Exhibit LDF-1 (Page 2 of 12) 

008 CRAHAM 
GOVERNOR 

JACOB D. VARN 
SECRETARY 

0 . OOUO DUTTON 
SUBDISTRICT MANAGER 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 
ST. JOHNS RIVER SUBDISTRICT 

Mr . Phillip Yonge 
P . o . Y . , Inc . 
P.O. Box 918 
Orange Park, Fl 32073 

Dear Mr. Yonge: 

February 22 , 1980 

Clay PW 
The Point Apartments 

Enclosed is Permit No .WCl0-28045, dated Feb. 22, 1980 • to construct 
the subject "'ater supply source, issued pursuant to Section 403, Florida 
Statutes. 

Should you object to this permit, incl ud ing any and all of the conditions 
contained therei n, you may file an appropriate petition for adminis trative 
hearing. This petition must be filed within fourteen (14} days of the 
receipt of this letter. Further, the petition must conform to the re­
quirements of Section 28-5.15, Florida Administrative Code, (copy enclosed). 
The petition must be filed with the office of General Counsel, Department 
of Environmental Regulation, Twin Towers Office Building, 2600 Blair St one 
Road, Ta llahassee, Florida 32301 . 

If no petition is filed within the prescribed time, you will be deemed to 
have accepted this permit and waived your right t o request an administrative 
hearing on this matter. 

Acceptance of the permit constitutes notice and agreement that the depart­
ment will periodically review this permit for compliance, including site 
inspections where applicable, and may initiate enforcement action for 
violation of the conditions and requirements thereof. 

~i ncerely, 

( \ 
, tiJHO : lhl 

cc: Mr. Glenn Dykes 
~e~. QwL-

ori~lnal t)'rr c.l un IOCY.{ rrc) cl•·•l pcaprr 

OER Fo nm 17-1.122(66) 

• 
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RULES OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMISSION 
MODEL RULES OF PROCEDURE 

CHAPTER 28-~ 
DECISIONS DETERMINING SUBSTANTIAL INTEnESTS 

28-5.15 Requests for Formal and Informal Proceedings 
• (1) Requests for proceedings shall be made by petition to the 

agency involved. Each petition shall be printed typewritten 
or otherwise duplicated in legible form on white paper of 
standard legal size . Unless printed, the impression shall 
be on one side of the paper only and lines shal l be double 
spaced and indented. 

(2) All petitions filed under these rules should contain: 

(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each 
agency ' s file or identification number , if known; 

(b) The name and address of the petitioner or petitioners; 

(c) All disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, 
the petition must so indicate; 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, and the 
rules, regulations and constitutional provisions which 
entitle the petitioner to relief; 

A statement summarizing any informal action taken to 
resolve the issues, and the results of that action; 

A demand for the relief to which the petitioner deems 
himself entitled;_ and 

Such other information which the petitioner contends is 
material. 

I 

• 
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PERMIT NO.: 
APPLICANT: 

t-JC l 0- 28045 
Hr . Phillip Yonge 
P . o . Y . , Inc . 
P.O; Box 918 
Ora?ge Park, Fl J2073 

1. This approval is g1.ven 41th 'the understandint th3t upon the installation of sue; works its operntions sh~ll be placed unde~ the c~re of a comp~tcnt person, whose qualifications are approved by the Department and the operntion shall be carried out according to best accepted practice nnd in accordance with the requirement• of the rulea and rceulations of the Depnrtae~ t. This includes not only the provision of continuing easential funds Cor operation and maintenance of chemical supplies for plant operation; but Lloo the fundG for ~aintenance equipment and supplying t he needs of a suitable water plant l aboratory ~hich is requir~d for proper operation of this w~tcr treatment facility. 
2. \Jater supply facilities including mains shall be installed . cleaned, disinfected, and bacteriologically cleared for service~ in accordance with the 'latest appl icable AW~A Standards and Departoent rules and resulations. 

3. \.'here water and sewer mains cross l:itb less than 18" vertical clearance , ~ the se~er \:lll be 20 ft. of either cast iron pipe or concrete encased · vitrified clay pipe, centered on the point of crossing. ~~en n vater oain parallels a sewer m~in. a sep~ration of at least 10 ft. should be maintnined vhere practical . · 
4. A chemical anal ysis for · th_e ·proposed.water supply and ~ well l og shall' be furnished this office prior to placing the \<tell in service. If the chemical · analysis so indicates, additional treatment may be necessary. · 

E•piration Oatf: February 22, 1981 hw~ thil 22nddayof February 80 ,19 __ . 

OE A FOI'IM l1•1.U2CUI "•t• 2 o l 2 / 
L 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OErARTMENT OF ENVIRONM EN TAL REGULATION 

r•1anager 

... 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
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BOB CftAHAM 
COVERNOft 

.IACOB 0 . VAftN 
SECRETARY 

C . DOUG OUnON 
SUBDISTRICT MANAC EcR 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 
ST. JOHNS RIVER SUBDISTRICT 

APPLICANT: t-!r . Phillip Yonge 
P. o. Y. , Inc. 
P.O. Box 918 
Orange Park, Fl 32073 

PERMIT/CE RTIFICATION 
NO. WCl0-28045 

COUNTY: Clay 
PROJECT:The Point Apar tment 

This perm_f-f, i~ under the provi1ions of Chepwr 4 0 3 • FIOtlde Sterutts, and Chapter 
---------· Florida Admlnlstratlvt C*. Tht above named applicant. hereinafter called Perminec. II hereby authorized to perform the work or operl1t the ftc:fllty shown on the IPP'O¥td drewing(s), plans, doc:umenu, and specifications 1t1tc:htd hereto end 
m1de a pert hereof and specifically described as. follows: 

Installation of a water treatment plant apd distribution system 
to serve The'Point Apartments. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS: 

t. The lermJ. conditions. requircmenu, llmlu tlons. and rtnrlctions set fonh "'"'"ere "P11mlt Conditions • and u such! ere b1nd· ing upon thl! permitttt 1nd enforceable pursuant 10 the authOthy of S.cto .. ll 403. 161 ( 1), Florlde Stetutu. Ptrmontt Is htttby placed 

• 
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C1\SE JIISTO:tY StiC!:T .. 

---::::~-r-::::::-:::::~-------:------
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ITATI 01 n.CNttOA 
DUARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL AEOULATtoN 

APPLtCATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 
PuBLIC DRINKING WATER SYSTEM 

Exhibit LDF-1 (Page 7 of 12) 

INSTRUCTION$· All of the eppfbtlon formt, lftcludlnt ...,_,lnt plens end ~CMCiflc .. lont, muff be complettd end tubmlttMI. f01 
construCtion nlltcilhtn COMittlnf toletv of pumplnf Md dlalnf..:tlon, 'I'll A, I , C. D. end E 2. (cf) thlougt\ (1) , "'"lllttnti""''"' 
~,.,, .,"' l&*llic:llliom, enual be CGmPll'hKIIIld ~11-.d. Sul•m"lo" ol MY f1lw ... ltri'!Wtll or '~""""lon In thla eppliatlon II 1 
wiol1t ion of the IIW. · •. 

Syttwn l4eme: THE POINT Apartanta Couttty: __ CLA_Y _ ______ _ 

System Addms: Strwt U.S. HWY f 1;, P'leain9 tel.ancS City: N.A. (aouth of Oran9e Park) 

Appllant's Nemt end Title: _.:.P..;•_;:D..;•__:;Y.:.•.z._;;:ln=c.:.• __ _._ ______ ....;... ______________ _ 

ApplicMt's Addrtn: P. 0. 'Box 9lt, Oran9• Park, Fla. 32d73 

UtilitySu~lylneW~~N~:~-· ~~.~~~~Aa~~r~~~n~~~-------· ~·---------------~ 
Utlllty A6drtfl: ____________________ ____ _ ___________ _ 

. . 
Owner/ ()perttor Ah~ Conatructlon, If d iff"-"tr -------------- -------------

Owntr/OcNrltOI Add'"': ----------------------------------

Type of ''opottcf Fedllty: Water S\ftlY 'Plant ancl Dhtdbution Syatea 

To~~e· ____ · THE~-PO~rNT~~A~p~ar~t.e~~n~t~•---~~~-~-~~--------------------
(SWdiv•tion, ~. ~~~ilet pttk, etc.) 

A. Applant. 

I, tht owner/1~111""'"""...,~ of P • D. Y., Inc. (THE POINT AP!r~nu) 

em fully IWtrl thll tht ... itmtntl mecs. In thlt ... btlon fOI I P«lftlt to 00Nti'UC1. pyblic: vayr IYit•P 
lrt lrut, correct end CIC)fnplett to tht bnt of my •nowltdtt end behtf. Furthtf, the ,,_.lfalgntd """to mtlnttin end GPifltt 
tht 'fecllltv In tudl 1 maMH tJ to comply wtth the prowlsiom of OIIPt~ 403. Flotlde , .. .,, .. , tnd -'' !"- rule• end ,..,let Ions 
of tht deperttMnt. The undtnlgntd il10 underwttnda that 1 Ptf'l'l'llt , If erenttd by the~. will be non ·tr~mf~tbot end 
will promptly notify the dtptrttMnt upon ult or legit t.rensf~ of the petmetttd fldl lty. 

I • 
• Attec:h lett~ of tuthorlaetion ~: _ ..... ~u~~~~~· ,~Wfi~~~ld~~~wn~tt,~~we---

PHILLIP YOMGZ, Preei4ent 
Name end Title Cftl1• Type) 

.;..,:12/14/79 T~ No.(904) 269-2020 

8 . OWNER/AUTHORIZED AE,AIIEN!ATIVE Of UTI LITY SUPPLYING WATER (If _,able) 

Tht undtrtltntcf, ownet/IUthotlatd r ... ntttwe• of _..:llo::.:t::...::AW;z~::.:l:.:i:.:c:.:ab::l:.:•:......-------------­
herebv .:.rtlflet thtt the ebowt rtflflnCII 11\JIIty hal edequett ,...,.._. ~ty to wppfy .. .., to thl• project end will prow Ide the 
neceswy trttttMnt 11 r•lttd by 0\apttr 403, Floflde Slltutn, Md 111 rultt n r..,l~lont of the dePtt1mtnt. further, the 

undtnlgfttd verlfltt tNt hit tllltmtflt pllftt k OC*ttlftl u,..., 1 welld Dtflftlt, No. -------------
dettd ; ...,.., by die ~ Md tht COMICtiof' of the proposed prolect will t10t be 
In ~iot.tlon of eny condition of Mid permit. 

• I\Ued't letlur OIIUthnfllttion 
$ltnecJ - • - ------·· --- ·- · 

Nemt tncf Ttt le (Pitttt Type) 

O..e: ------- Ttl ~No.-------
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C. OWNER/oPERATOR• AFTER CONSTRUCTION (II dtlletl'nt from IC)C)Ite.tntl Not Applicable 

I, the undersigned, do certify thet I will become the OWMr/OC)ertiOf of the ptopo.-d facility thtr conwue1lon. F~o~rther, I 
anily thll I tm fully ,.,.,.,, ttl" the stltflNftta rMde in thh w!ication 111 tr~. corrtct end CGme)lttt to the btu of my knowl· 
edge. Al.o, I tgtM to ope11te end melnuin the facilities '" tudt 1 rnenner 11 to corftC)fy with the porovlslons of CNour •03. 
Florida Statu ttl, end all Nlfl end ,_.,llliont of the desNrtmtnt. I unct.nt1nd the permit it non·tflnlftreble end will por~tly 
notify the de~rtm•nt upon ult or 1 .... triiUf., of the C*mitted ••tabllshi'Mnt. 

•If signed by en euthoriud egent, ettiCh "".,of anhorlletion. 

S~: --------------------------------

NII'W end Tltll (flit ... Type) 
Dete: __________ __ 

Te~epttone No. -------

0 . PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTE .. EO IN FLORIDA 

Thlls Is to certify tNt the enginletlne , .. .,,..of ttlla public dtlntiftt wet., eynem h~e been dtalgned/ tXImlntd by me end 
found to be In confcwmlty with modttn _.,....,.,. pt'ineiples, _.lublt to the treetment end dlttrlbutlon of drink lnt we~r 
d!Mac:terlud in this IPPIIcetlon. Theft is.,.~ INUtetiCIIn my Pfofeuional fudlmtnt thet t.he fldlltv. when constructed 
11 pill\~ ltfld prOfwrly mtintaincd end opereted. will comoty with ell~~>tlllcable "'oft St• fiOfidt tn«J the rules 
tncJ ~lttions of the deptrtmcnL 

(Affix Stell 

Florida Registration No. --:5::.:4:.:3::.:8::._ ___ _____ __ 

Name l'll• Type) 

ALM w. PO'l"l'ER, Conaultin9 Zn9ineer 
Compeny Nlfftl (Pie ... Type I 

6957 LilliL~ Road, Jackeonvi1le, Pla. 32211 
Malllne Addretl ,,.. ... Type) 

Dete: 12/U/79 Tet.phont No. (904)725-4522 

PART A - GENERAL 

1. tstlm1tld totel eott of project f 3Q, 000. 00 Wiler TI'MliMM ~f;;;.20;;..,~.,;000;..;..;:;,;'...;;0...;;0 ______ _ 

2. ~lint ~ICity inc:rene (MGO) ___ o __ • xo.a ... s _________ Olttrlbution ___ z.f,.,lOau..:e OIIILOOIIUC.•&.:oi'Jo~--------

3. Prf'Vlous permit number(t) , if eny ----...u..a.c:~~.a....--------------------------
4. ~rtient popul1tlon (munldp11ity , lnstltutlon, ett.) ___ .:;N:..!' .::A:.:•:,_ _ _ ____________________ __ 

5. b..ign population (additional MIYid by th is profect) ----....c.~t..:9:........ ___ ____________________ _ 

S. Per apltl comumption 100 GPJ)/C.p. 
I' 

7. Giole env lndusttlal Ullf1 or lbnormtl dtmench ----•:;.:.•A::.:.:.·-------------- - ---- --

8. h Qltnt dt~lfMCI for 'l•.fwlur OC)efltlon Of whet pottlonP ---&XIS.-::~~~:,_---------------------
8. Giwl c:htrKterlst lcs of,,.,., .mer (enact~ chlmlcal ii\IIVIII) $)'Rioal •ttedan1 !n!lY•b will be furnhhed-

10. Give tourc:e pr()C)OMd wet• cSt•P artnian !!Ill 
(deep weft, theltow well, -.wlna. wrl101l 

• 
11. Srw~di~---=·=·~ .. =--------------~---~~--~------~~~----------------------(NtlfM end lddr.w of ....,. vtNity) 

12. Purified weter uorege: CII)Kity awcwnt _....._ _ .=o- ----- Ground _ 
6,000 . --------

13. St•tic: ~ld in relit ion to pumplne p lent plyt 15-f:.z..::''------- - - - - - --- ---------

14. h 1hlseppllcat lon IIIOCittld with Of pen of I Oewelopment of Reglontl lmpect IDA II purtuent to Ch._, ter 310, FIOfldl S teMM. 
and Ol..,ter 22F·2. Florldl Admin ll1tttl¥e Codt1 --- Yes _!!_. No 

Ot " I'O IIIW U ·t . t)1ftl ,_ 2 ef I 
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PART 8- OtSTAtBUTION SYSTEM 

1. Interconnect iOn with other aynem - ---------NO= NE= -------------------

2. Min. aizt pipe ----=2:....--=i;.:;n:.::c::.h=--------- Reaiclltl prtuurt tt Pttk lotd ____ l_S...:,p_a_i ______ _ 

3. Is fire control provided itl dnifn1_.......,.-., ________________________ . _ __ _ 

... Dtacribt dttd•nd condhlona ~ nteftahy fCH fluahlnt -..:F..:.iur<JOt~H~.~Yud~t~ru:a:::.nLlt......:an::u:d::.....:f::.:l::..:u=:•::..:h~i=n:.:.;g;o.....:h,_,Y"'d;::.:, r::..;an= t.::..;_ _____ _ 

6. Crou·conntctlon control ptogrem -----------·-------------------

PART C -WELL IUfiPLV 

b itt ing Wtlll 

NUMBERS - · SIZES 

DEPTHS 

'lJMP·hYPtl . 
CAPACITY 

flropoltd ~tlls 

NUMBERS lwu 11 
SIZES 4•inch 
DEPTHS 600-ft. 
PUMPitype) Tu,J'bine 
CAPACITY 100 GPM • 35' _'J DH 

Type of constrvction Drilled, cued ' grouted ateel c.Nng --~~~------------------------

Give t il geologie~ I dtt' Including lot of ttlt welh or wall• In vicinity Can.ctl aheetl 

OeiCI'ibf' ponlblt toUrcn of c:o~~lntllon ____ .;.;No=n:.::•=-------------------------

PART 0- SURFACE SUfiPLIES MOl' APPLICABLE 

1. Nwnt of tlrtlm, ltkt, 01 pond --------------------------- ----

2. S~'~"" by tttiC:Ittd mtQ wtttnt\td, towns 01 conwnunlt ln tbovt lntakt, lnclunrlal planu, t nd In lmmtdlttt vicinity, ftrm hou•. 
picnic ground. t btnolrs tnd other ~retsof pollution, with d lattnc.e from lnttkt . Locate lnttkt on miC). 

3. Slu of w11.tt1htd in IQUtrt mlln --------- En. Min. drv-•~her flow tt lnu kt -----------

4 . BIKis of m in. dry"""ttthtr f low ntlmttt -------------------------------
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6. 

Exlatint Aew Water P'umPt Propolold Aew Wattt flumPt ·-
Type 

Cac>Kit¥ 

5Yc:hon H11d 
-;-

·- · .. -- - ·- --
Oitd•••e- Held 
-

PARTE- TREATMENT PLANT 

1. Type of ueaunent: 

a) pumpint and disinfection _Y;;.;ES;;;.;;;_ ___ bt COfW_,tlonal floc lnd 11t1llnt Ft upflow -----

dl dtmlnerallutlon (typel et o!W · AEAATIOtl ' DET£NTION (for H~S ) 

2. Otalgn dtuila: 

•I enwrgenc:y intak• ------ bypau of raw wattt ------ b) ~ttatlon: type ....;;c;.;;a;.;;s;.;;c;.;;a:.;:tSe:;;::... ___ _ 

mu. dHIQn rete 160 GPM detention 4-bour• otflcts number of ttrt• -""'----- -

lou of held ct· S.n-ice pumps: eaiatlnt (no. • ~.1 --------- ---------
PfOPOitd (no. • c.p.) '1110 - 14Q GPJt at 105-ft. mtt 

d l O ealnfection: type d l•lnfKtant _.JoCHL0dlll6f.IB.tiW..INEiUir.------------------------­
ty~. make, capacity end number of fMdtra HYPCX:KLORIHATOR Stenner 85- M 

• I Au11iliarv power portable generator 

t) Metering devlet and l~tlon turbino meter on wel l dhc barge. 

gl Miaint c:h.mber (~ntionall: tYpe---------------------------......--
d imansioM ------ CIPICkv ------- dettntlon ------- wtlochy (at maallrMim 

datgn rate) Allowlblt held: toul ------ Plf blfflt ----------

Mecttanic:~laehator: alit blade motor Ptlflpt\efai~P"cf --------

b VPIU ------- draJnaee ------------ - - - -------------

h i Co~QUiatint baslM (conventional):-------- ------------- ------- --

ctPKitv detention time at maaimum plant CI!PICilY ------- wfioclty ------

c:apacity of trteh compar1mtnt Distribution flow: Inlet dtwlcts out'-1 de¥ a• ----
il Su~C>tndtd eollda conlK1 units (11pflowl -----·------------------- ----

Proceu Olamatar Ctpaclty Upflow ra11 Detention period Owtrfllow ratt 
-

Soheneng 
-
Cltrlf c:~llon 

Remark&: -------------------------------------------------------------------------
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11 Chcm1' •• d0t1nt dnas I other than diSinfecungl 

number of m1ctuna and type feeding: Alum --- --- L111'14r _ ---- cotgulan t l td lnamel - - --­

ActiVIIcd C.rli<H\ rte•ri)Qnellon ------- o ther 

number and size of solut ion tenks ---- --------------------------- -

polntl of 1pplieetion - - --- ------- ---- -------------------

size and kind of piping--- -------- - ---- - - - ----------- - - ---

k) ftlttt Units: 

t ype, metttlal, number units------- -------- ---- - ---- --- - ------

.,,.,, dtmen•lona. ceptchy of etch unit •nd f01 10111 pl1n1 - ---

- - - --- ----------·-- -· -- - --· ----- - ·-- -- ·- - - ---
wash Houghs, number •nd sh1P1 - ----------------- ----------------
dimens1ona lnd dtstlnce lbowt Pnd (top llouth and tot• pnct) 

~cino Cc to c ) - --­ --- - -···- ---· -----·-- -
mu. """'' su11,.n~d par ticles - ---- ­

fll t .,rulCJ meterial. llfiYII (depth & Sill)------

a.nd or o thwr mtd11 lsptelly) ------

depth o l bed mun effective sl11 - - - - - m:m . uniformity coetl te1t nt ----- ----

f11ter bottom: type ---------------- - - - - ---- -------------

rat iO totll '"'of performat10ns to sand 1111 --------------- ----- ------ - --­

llltrlh' siu end sptcino on manifold --- - --- ------------- -----------­

perlormlltOns. s1rt lnd specint on laterels --------- - - - ------------------

on ma.llfold - - ----- retlo t otal eru performt t iOns to toll I c.s. "" of l ltttiiS - - -----------

manifold Silt tnd crou•stct ion 1111 - ---­

llac.k wil~h pump(s) type •nd clt~tgn 11111 _ 

tlupllt Woltllr til l 141111 11101• IIIIUIII 

wo~~h 1.11111. CIV.It.rl y -

AppUrtentnc:tl lou of h11d geug~s - -----­

---------
u11111111U n • 

r • t• o f flow II'UV'' rttv conttoll•rs -----

Ciurwell: locet10n ------- CIOICity - - - - -- dlmens ons ------------------

II l t borllory · room tnd bench sp.a ltrU1) --- --.. ---- --------------------

$COpe ot tel lS providt d for --- - --- - ----- - ------------------- --

m l Bvptu to p l1n t tmergtncy rntlkt ---------------­

nl L ru IVPt t nd CIPICIItts of emtrlllntv -11 and strvlct pUmping unlu ---------------- - --

ol Sllttch of plant (schematic): 

Of A FOH .. 1 7 I 1, 7111 l'o ... o l I 
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CONSU LTING ENGINEER 

S8S7 L ILLIA.N ROAP 
JACKSONVILL E. !FLORIDA 32211 
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N~ 6889 

63·180 
FEBRUARY 15 1 9 80 630 

P AY TO THE F LORIDA DEPAR'I'MENT OP ENVIROl>Jl.lENTl\.L REGULATTON $ . 20 . 00 ORO ER O fF__. ____________________________________________________ -

• • •• • '1'WENTY and N0/ 100 ---------------------- - ----------------- --- - - DOLL..ARS 

AM. SRICAN 
ARLINGTON 
BANK 
~W.FI.Oitl0. 322'n 

- - - - H 

( 

- ~----- --------------- - - ---- ------- -------------- - - -- -

STAT~ OF FLORIDA 

DEPA RTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 

RECE IPT FOR APPLICATION FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 

Address ; ' /-, ~ R r 
·~, .... T """ ....... c , ......_ 

Applicant Name & Addreu r'l J\ v' !' 
F t.J• ( , ~ 

Source of Revenue :1L ') · .:_~ .., a::c::;;;::)t" 

37397 

~c 
Revenue Code --cF"':-f{-r"Or-f/~CJ~Co-::-:;J;+ff--pb'J'lfti(lf?7"'-~-- Application Number -,Jd-!r:J~~~/lf.P~--:{+' --:&'HS~;,;r.;'~:J::r--,__ ________ _ 

I 



uwton C~~<les 
Gc.,ernor 
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Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Northeast 01strkt 

782S Blymeadows Way. Su1tt 8200 
jacksonv1llc. fiorida lll56· 7S90 

VI'JtliiJ 8 Welherrll 

St·veury 

CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED 

July 18, 1996 

Mr. James Yonqe 
The Point Condominiums 
1256 Seminole Drive 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33304 

Clay county - Potable Water 
The Point WTP 
PWS IQ I 2104167 

Dear Mr. Yonge: 

on July 2, 1996, a sanitary survey was performed on he water system 
serving the condominiW'IIs with your operator Mr~ Ed McCormack. 

During the i nspection the following items were discussed to maintain 
compliance with Chapter 62 of the Florida Administrative Code (FAC} 
Rule. A copy of this Rule has been enclosed for your review. 

1 . Provide i nformation on the 4 11 PVC line coming directly off 
the wellhead. For example, what does it serve and is there 
a back!low prevention device on the line? There was not a 
backflow prevention dovice at the origin of tho lino at the 
well . Provide an approved back!low prevention device or 
physically sever the line . 

2. Provide i nformation on the line to tho marina. Are backflow 
devices in place? None were noted . 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Provide information on all back!low devices in use and proof 
of yearly testing as required. 

Provide drawing of distribution piping showing location of 
all backflow devices for the condominium and marina. 

It wa~ noted that the aerator and screens were in good 
condition . Please continue to keep clean and sealed, 
and watch the exterior condition of the tank and plant 
tor corrosion. Sandblasting and painting may be necessary 
in the very near future. 

At the time ot the inspection a hose was attached to the raw 
water spigot on th - wellhead. During this inspection the 
hose was removed and the threads were removed !rom the 
spigot as required in Chdpter 62-555.315(!). 

: , .. 



I 

James 'ionge 
The Point Condominiums 
July 18, 1996 
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As a remind~r , systems on reduced monitoring tor Lead and Copper 
must sample between June and September with analysi~ results 
submitted to this office prior to October 11, 1996. Additional ly, 
Nitrate and Nitrite analysis reaults are due tor 1996. 

A complete written response to the above noted items is requested 
wi thin 15 days of receipt ot this letter. 

Enclosed is a copy ot the s urvey for your records. If you have any 
ques tions, please contact me at (904)448 -4330 extension 306. 

Thank you for your cooperation in the Drinking Water Program. 

. 
p_) f.(~res 
~~LND 
cc : Clay County Health 

Mr. Ed McCormack -

I 

Sincerely, 

•• ........ t X. £~· .)e:.~ c.U .. 
• Lynal N. DeFalco 

Department 
Operator 

Environment~l Specialist II 
Potable Water Section 
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l.:lwton Chile' 

Govc:mor 

, 

Douglas Reynolds 
Cox & ~eynolds 

.. 

Department f 

Environmental Protection 
Northe~st Oistnct 

7825 &ymuclows W~y. Suite 8200 

jaduonvllle, Aorld~ 32256-7590 

January 8, 1997 

4875 North Federal Highway 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308 

Dear Mr. Reynolds: 

Clay County- Domestic Waste and Potable Water 

The Point Townhomes 

Vorcon~a B. Wetherell 

S.creury 

Attached is the information you requested. The system map was originally submitted 

~ermit applications to construct both facilities and are dated October 18, 

~anges may have been made to the actual system since 1979. _: 

Our records indicate the plant serves the marina next door although it is not clear 

where this information carne from. Attached is a portion of page 1 of a sanitary survey 

which was conducted April 5, 1984. The survey indicates the plant serves the 

condominiums and a marina. All sanitary surveys conducted after this date indicate 

the marina is connected. There are no records of a construction permit to add the 

marina to the plant. However, the original drawings show the distribution system was 

in stalled so future connections could be added. 

Rule 62-550.720(3) F.A.C. states that copies of any written reports, summaries, or 

communications relating to cross connection control programs or sanitary surveys of 

the: system shall be kept for a period not_ less than 10 years. 

Rule 62-620.350(7) F.A.C. states that the permittee shall maintain record drawings on 

the site of the permitted facility and make them available for inspection. 

The potable water section sent a certified inspection letter to James Yonge regarding a 

sanitary survey which was completed on July 2, 1996. The green card was signed on 

July 24, 1996 and retum.ed. A wntten response was requested within 15 days and 

it,.ms 1 through 5 on page 4 of the survey were to be completed in 30 days. To th~J 

uay. the Department has not received an adequate response. Moreover, items 1-3 have 

not been completed. 

'""'tot. •"tf( ., ~~ 



Mr. Reynolds 
January 8, 1997 
Page 2 
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The domestic waste secti~ sent an inspection Jetter to James Yonge on October 23, 

1996. After receiving a corrected address from you, the same was sent with a cover 

letter to John Yonge on November 19, 1996. A written response was requested within 

20 days. To this day, the Department has not received a response. 

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at 448-4330, extension 341. 

--

EPA, Region IV 
Public Service Commission 
John Yonge 
James Yonge 

Sincerely, 

~=:.~~ 
Domestic Waste Engineer 
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I. GENERAL 

ID. No. ~IOI..flfl7 

state of Florida 
Departaent of ZnTironaental Protection. 

8UX'l'U'f 8UJlVZY UPOR'l' 
tor 

Drinking Water &y•t~ 

Ina pection Date : 7-2- 9c,. 

__. ~. /) 0 

Plant naJDe _.;..l ..,},._j1JL...:D;.;.;•N~f-L....,.Oft;;;.;..:~d..,.,..,.,<D~.Jj nu..iuu.6.Gf:r\S:w.... _____ _ county C ';A y 

Plant e>vner Jf'n'Y"'f.;, ~rtf: 

Address \2. 'Sy. '5uni no lc .. ;l)-p~,7i. 

City At .~ Zip ~'+ 
Populati~n Served -lt!O (t:.~) 

Person contacted .F. J. ~ ~(Dr,..HC)c. 

Phone Zt.'t·2oa.o 

operatorfNo._~ec~~~o~o~------------­

operator Phone No. ~(, :Z.-1./o(,s-

i i 5 ......... . No. o ! serv ce connect ona· .~ maron' Keter ~-

Plant de signe d by 11/k,c, ~ 2£. , Plant Capaci ty 

output, avg day 

Daily maximum 

. o 2 8 M c-..;su e. ~ ...... tl 

Storage capacity .DDIII • 014 .y 1(, 

• 017 

Emer gency source ------~~~~~-~-------- Emergency power 

TYPE OF SERVICE: [v'J Community [ ) Non-community [ ) Non-trans ient 
. . · /1 • .-c•;-'•--~·~ \ 

Type of facility : Co"do-•"'""*""f + ~11-• ..-. LJ1 ......... ,n... J 
latitude Z9:·s-.,:·oo" N longitude 8t· 4{/-oo" W 

Location (provide directi~~s) Hw'i I 7 :!> o+ Q .......... ~c.'t> ...... ~ · 1~ o!)(.r 

'"1>•· "1:. ... \~i ~.~ ~ o \ c"rl . 

II. SOUBCE OF RAW H,\TER ( .-1 ground 

A. Gr ound Supplies 

\lo ll No. 

year drilled 
~th 

culns dopth 

uslns dl-ur 
culns N terhl 
natlc water lwei 
nralrwr 
alb) oct to IIUICiat I on 
concrete al Ml 

( ) s urface 

z ) 

No. of wells I 
( ) purchased---~----

6 7 • 

ul t lnfll tra tiO'\ ~~H~g~____..__ ___ ~ ____ .._ __ ____.,__ --.L...--~-----JL---~ 

chock valve ~--:'i:':'e="~~---~-----.L----'-----'----.L...--~---~ 
grout~ 

"""' l)"pe 
Yllr pu,.. ,. 
cap.c lty ( tP'Il 
horupowor 
c-u 
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II I • TBEATHENT 

~A. 

_L c. 

General [~aeration ) lime so!teninq Cv1 chlorination ) coag\.llation 
( ) iron reaoval ) recarbonation 
[C) filtration ) fluoridation · [ ) pH adjustDent ) sedimentation [ ) reverse osaosis [ ) meabr ane filtration 
( ) ion e xchanqe ,~1 [ ) seque~stration . 
No. of'i.¥,;/: "'> .5 (u""'~apacity '"'Ill c diaensions ' ?I 14 .11, ll&.~N>· ~ [ ) aliaea/alqae noted r~ l>ion"l!eposita 

Aeration 

(vf acreena ·aatiafactory ( ) HS odor 
co-ent.a: \a. to:\ {'Ac A.N d, i a ,.,., S 

"""\cw!.Mr o.2+ ·h\n\&. *" C.""'Y'= - o.wen • ~ 'c.\ca. .... ~Chi.Ui.ea...,ilii:CA:Iil&l_P~•-.ea 

Chemical Feeders 
( ) oil on floor 
( ) spare parts kept 
[ ) noiaey operation 
[ ) water on floor 
[ ) excasaive vibration 

chezai~al spilled 
) baa repair manuals 
) · chemicals well stocked 
) feeders all work 
) .b~gs stored dry 

E. Coagulation 
. [ ) ·•ettlinq poor 

· ~ · '( ) . no blanket ·seen 
(" ) plnpC!~t .floc 

( ) cheza dose questionable 
( ) effluent taste ' odor · · · ( ·) 'colo':. re~oval, good 

•. .. 
F. ~2t:tsming: { } spi.ractor { } accelerator { ) react ion 

[ ) floc una,table · . . [ ) blanket visible 
[ ) feed interai tt'ent · · [ ) aettlinq good 
( ) water leaves clear ) ,silica used. 
( ) s ludge return used [ ) coaljlUlant a i d 
[ ) i aproper sludqe level 

G. fluQridatiQD 
( ) analyaes OK 
( ) separate storage 
[ ) dusty anclo•ure 
( ) monthly samples OK 

H. FiltratiQD 
( ) mudballs present 
( ) backwash works OK 
( ) algae present 

I. Membrane FiltratiQn 
pH adjustment 
a c id feed 
antis calant 

feeder works well 
acid spilled 
frequent shut downs 
corrosion e vident 

clearwell turbid 
sediment in c learwell 
gallery kept clean 

chemical used 

basin 

pol~er ' ( ) conductivity meter [ ) pH cont~ol. alarm/ shutdown ( ) permitted brine disposal \ i: 
location of brine disposal 

.... . 
No. of membranes 
membrana conf iguration: 
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_LJ. Disinfection 
( ) air pack OK ) lead washers kept 
[ ) wrench present ) a .. onia kept 
[ ) fan vorxa ) ain9le ayatem 
[ ) dual ayatea . ) autoaatic change over 
[ ) leak detector ) loss. of capability alarm 
[~ teat kit OK ) properly chainedfatorad 
[v1 ample stock ( ) repair kit . 

Number of feeders I capacity 101'd ·reed rate 
Chlorine residual at plant ~'~·~S~--- !n distribution ~·S &T comments: __________________________________________________ _ 

_/_ IV. STORACE (I) qround storage 
{~) hydropneuaatic tank 

) elevated storaqc 
) clear wall 

tank number 
capacity (gallons) 
material 
drain capacity 
bypass capacity 
screens 
relief valve 
condition 
comments 

_l 

t.oee 
Cir't ~ 

z.• 
~-

Uf.\.•C:.tc. 

-~ ... 1"11...: ... " 

_1 

B~O 
~~~ s 
z• 
z.-

tHA 

'.e.. ,,.,,~}-

...J c'-~" ...... ,. "' __. a\.""-"" -t . 
_j_ V. HIGH SERVICE PUHPS 

Number 
horsepower 
capacity (gpm) 
Model/type 
comments 

S1 

j VI. DIS~IBUTION 11 ,. 

3 .. 

4 

· iii'itiri~l c;,.£Pvc. max -diam ~ · min cHam !1.:!._ 
operatl.on pre sure (, 3 pai ---,ira system -
No . of Dead ends present? ~ Fl~shinq LOg ke~t? ~-----~~­
Are there any cross connectl.ons? ~·~'"-'' •J ~·- , ,.~ 
Are there any sanitary hazards near well?W\'"' y;;;W- ..,....o..~l\ \ 
Any leaks suspected? n•M. Nk4, . S\t9u \1\~~ "t':.\ 
Supply shortages? !'One. I .,...,. 
comments 

~ VII. WATEB QUALITY BEYIEW 

A. Chemical 
1. lab capability pH 

fluoride 
( -1 chlorine 

other ----~0~~~~~~~~~·--------------
2 . Chems "J> ......._ 
[ ) Primary Inorqanics 1 'i C\1 ( TTHM 1 s · · 
[ ) Secondary Standards ~ [ Group I UC 1 S 
[ J TUrbidity · · . (( Group II uc 1 !!: 
[ ) VOC 1 s Pesticides 
[ ] Radionuclides ( Asbestos 
[ ) Nitrate . ( Nttrite 

comments : ~n.,\!l!, ~~~;..:: ~,\-..~""'-. ~ .... \.,._~., 

3 . Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) Violations: 

... ·:"'·' 

·•- ··. 

\ 'l'i 1 

\ 
7!"11 

-""·"'~-
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B. Bacteriological 
1. Are bacteriological sa:lllples being conducted as reguired? ~,~~-·~·-------

2. Is current treablent satisfactory? "9fttM-.\o 'N. c.k.­

VIII. CONCLUSION 

( .ll Facility meets State and Federal •ini•UJD requirements 
v ( ~ Supple:me.nt infor:mation is attached 

'd'I}.Ji [ ~ The fol~~dnq deficiencies were noted 

~ ~ oJ. cl l)p (!AL~ :£i1eticiency .. . . Code Reference :)~ ~~ l . Yn,.;;]c '":s;t!'lf..-Don up "' P'IIC. \,"S. oH· wc.ll., ho bo..cJ<,.v.» <lli'W\~ 
v"~·J ~ide \n.&m:~ qo.1.~ ~~-p: 2. ")>Y)}\>,aS:J¥~,.,.;;$;;~;rh.iu:- o..m. :pmult Pi 4'<!.{1"'() 

. +\~~,;~a:i:Ja~;?!';'\z'tltl'<'t'f!:; ~ buk£!a .. , grU\t'S a:b N..A ""'no: · 

"1. 

~.~Y-f::;:~ ,_____ ________ _ 

-10. ________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

Inspector's Signature: c-{;xsJ?L-JJ.p Jdc.O Date : 1-15-9(, 

Title: . d-i~c.W J{u.bA.fA{,/..ZZ: · 
Jl.pproved by: Date: ---------Superv1sor (s1qnature) 

Plant Schematic: 
t.<nK.,oo.;>n 

~ 4. p~c..t: ..... 

!'> 
\),s,.,..·,b.J.;v-, ~T------'T--t---,--,---+Y 

·- · · .. ·- ··· . '(!···. 
--r; j\(,..i • ._ 
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,.0"-1 "O'( INC; . ............ ,, , ... 
......_., I No" 1.9,1N/ _ ,..._ ,,.., ____ , ..._...., 

---·------tl!------ ---------------- ·--------
u . ~- \-t'CO.\-tWAY ~· ,., 

..J.J.abiL 
• o .............. ~ ... • o.-··· ~,.....,. ....... ,.,. ..... ........, ..... 

.. _. o--u. &...-... .., .... --. .,. ......... ,.,.,.,. . ., ............ ..... _ ...... ---2 

McGWN, A.RO • ·-~1--"T.,,INC 
........... o ........ tteV., ... . ......... --·"'· ....... .... 

f f " : 1~1 
FF 11 : 101 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for 
certificates to provide water 
and wastewatex service in Clay 
County by Point Water and Sewer, 
Inc. 

DOCKET NO. 961321-WS 

FILED: MAY 19, 1997 

CERTIFI~ATE OF SERYICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the DIRECT 

TESTIMONIES 01' LYIIAL DKI'ALCO I SUSAN L. l'ltASD AND RAY 0. AVERY I 

has been furnished to the following by u.s. Mail this 19th day of 

May, 1997 : 

Douglas Reynolds , Esquire 
Cox & Reynolds 
48 75 N. Federal Hwy., lOth Fl. 
Fort Lauderdale , FL 33308 

J . Michael Lindell , Esquire 
Hayes & Lindell, P.A . 
233 E. Bay St ., 1620 
Jacksonville , FL 32202 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Gerald L. Gunter Building 
254 0 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0850 
(904) 413-6199 




